UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
UH8106               Advance                  CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 6
Copyright © 2015 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R118-024.a
CMOS, OMNI-POLAR, LOW
POWER HALL SENSOR
  DESCRIPTION
UH8106 is a low-power integrated Hall switch designed to

*Clamp Shell Type Application Switch
*Magnet Switch in Low Duty Cycle Applications
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Pin Assignment
Ordering Number Package
1 2 3
Packing
UH8106XXG-AE3-R SOT-23 O I G Tape Reel
UH8106XXG-G03-B SIP-3 I G O Tape Box
UH8106XXG-G03-K SIP-3 I G O Bulk
Note:  Pin Assignment: I: VCC   O: VOUT  G: GND
UH8106               Advance                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw     QW-R118-024.a
 MARKING
SOT-23 SIP-3
 PIN CONFIGURATIONS
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
VOUT O Output
VDD P/I Power Supply Input
GND P Ground
Note: P: power supply, I: input, O: output
 PRODUCT LIST
Internal pull-up resistor output
PRODUCT NAME OUTPUT VOUT (When |B|>|BOP|) |BOP|
UH8106I1 Internal pull-up resistor LOW 1.3~2.3 mT
UH8106I2 Internal pull-up resistor LOW 1.0~4.0 mT
NMOS open-drain output
PRODUCT NAME OUTPUT VOUT (When |B|>|BOP|) |BOP|
UH8106N1 NMOS open-drain LOW 1.3~2.3 mT
UH8106N2 NMOS open-drain LOW 1.0~4.0 mT
CMOS push-pull output
PRODUCT NAME OUTPUT VOUT (When |B|>|BOP|) |BOP|
UH8106C1 CMOS push-pull LOW 1.3~2.3 mT
UH8106C2 CMOS push-pull LOW 1.0~4.0 mT
UH8106               Advance                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw     QW-R118-024.a
  BLOCK DIAGRAM
Internal pull-up resistor output
NMOS open-drain output
CMOS push-pull output
UH8106               Advance                  CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               4 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw     QW-R118-024.a
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING (TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Magnetic Flux Density B Unlimited mT
Supply Voltage VDD 7 V
Output Current IO 1 mA
SIP-3 400 mW
Power Dissipation
SOT-23
PD
200 mW
Maximum Junction Temp TJ 150 °C
Operation Temperature TOPR -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 ~ +150 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS (TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL Conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VDD Operating 2.2  5.5 V
Ambient Temperature TA  -40  85 °C
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VDD=2.2V to 5.5V, TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage Range VDD Operating 2.2  5.5 V
Average (|B|<|Brp|, VDD=3.6V)  4 6 uA
Awake (|B|<|Brp|, VDD=3.6V)  2 3 mA Supply Current IDD
Sleep (|B|<|Brp|, VDD=3.6V)  2 3 uA
Output Leakage Current IOFF VOUT = 5V, only for UH8106N   0.1 uA